approached the Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) for

grant of credit facilities to finance its business activities. The IDBI

granted various credit facilities in the shape of Rupee Term Loan

and Foreign Exchange Currency Term Loan totalling Rs.

43,32,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Crores Thirty Two Lakhs only)

between 30.11.1994 and 31.05.2001. The Respondent defaulted in

paying back the loans. The IDBI declared the entire account as non-

performing asset (NPA) on 30.09.2002. The IDBI by a registered

transfer deed dated 30.09.2004 transferred the loans and underlined

[...]

debt due to the IDBI and the present petitioner vide its Annual

Report for the year 2011-2012 and the default committed in

repayment of the debt for 12 years. The learned DRT-I, vide order

dated 17.08.2018 allowed the application ex parte against the

Respondent inter alia for recovery of Rs. 57,46,47,286/- (Rupees

Fifty Seven Crores Forty Six Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two

Hundred Eighty Six only) with pendente lite and future interest at

3.

4.

rate of 12% per annum from the date of application till

realisation. Since the Respondent committed default the petitioner

came up with the present application on 25.03.2019 seeking

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP).

[...]

Basing on the rival pleadings and the fact that the debt is admitted

the following issue arises for consideration.

10/
10/

i Whether the Petition is barred by limitation?

6.

5.

Issue No. i:

The following facts are not in dispute. The Respondent had availed

credit facilities amounting to Rs. 43,32,00,000/- (Rupees Forty

Three Crores Thirty Two Lakhs only) between 30.11.1994 and

31.05.2001. The loans were declared NPA as on 30.09.2002. The

IDBI transferred the loans and the underlined security to the

petitioner under a registered deed dated 30.09.2004. Meanwhile it

had moved an application in O.A. No. 193/2004 before the Debts

Recovery Tribunal-I (DRT-I) Hyderabad for realisation of loan

amount to the tune of Rs. 57,46,47,284/- (Rupees Fifty Seven

Crores Forty Six Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty

Four only) with interest. The learned DRT by its order dated

17.08.2018 allowed the Application ex parte against the Respondent

and ordered recovery of the amount with pendente lite and future

interest @ 12% per annum. According to the Petitioner the amount